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TThhee  PPuubblliicc  UUttiilliittiieess  CCoommmmiissssiioonn  ooff  OOhhiioo  
TELECOMMUNICATIONS APPLICATION FORM for  

DETARIFFING AND RELATED ACTIONS 
Per the Commission’s 09/19/07 “Implementation Order” in Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD 

 (Effective: 10/01/2007 through 04/01/2008) 
 

 

In the Matter of the Application of   TWIN CITY CAPITAL, 
LLC D/B/A SMALL BUSINESS AMERICA D/B/A 
AMERICAN SELECT      
 
to Detariff Certain Tier 2 Services and make other changes 
related to the Implementation of Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD

) 
) 
) 
)

TRF Docket No. 90-6063-CT- TRF    
Case No.          -      -TP - ATA 
NOTE: Unless you have reserved a Case No. leave the “Case No.” 
fields BLANK. 

 

Name of Registrant(s) TWIN CITY CAPITAL, LLC D/B/A SMALL BUSINESS AMERICA D/B/A AMERICAN SELECT 
DBA(s) of Registrant(s)       
Address of Registrant(s) 7300 Hudson Blvd, Suite 265, Oakdale, MN  55128
Company Web Address       
Regulatory Contact Person(s)  Patrick D. Crocker      Phone  269-381-8888  Fax  269-385-3825  
Regulatory Contact Person’s Email Address  contact@nationwideregulatorycompliance.com                               

Contact Person for Annual Report   Patrick D. Crocker                                                                          

Phone  269-381-8888  

Address (if different from above)   Nationwide Regulatory Compliance, LLC, 107 W. Michigan Ave., 4th Floor, Kalamazoo, MI  49007
Consumer Contact Information  Sarah Oistad                                             Phone  877-271-5582
Address (if different from above)  4946 Devonshire Cir, Shorewood, MN  55331     
 
Part I – Tariffs    
Please indicate the Carrier Type and the reason for submitting this form by checking the boxes below. 
NOTE: All cases are ATA process cases, tariffs are effective the day they are filed, and remain in effect unless the Commission acts 
to suspend. 
 

Carrier Type    ILEC   CLEC   CTS 

Business Tier 2 Services     
Residential & Business Toll Services    
Other Changes required by Rule 
(Describe in detail in Exhibit C)    

 
Part II – Exhibits 
Note that the following exhibits are required for all filings using this form. 
 
Included Identified As: Description of Required Exhibit: 

 Exhibit A The existing affected tariff pages. 
 Exhibit B The proposed revised tariff pages. 
 Exhibit C Matrix or narrative summarizing all changes proposed in the application, and/or other 

information intended to assist Staff in the review of the Application. 
 Exhibit D Explanation of how the Applicant intends to comply with Rule 4901:1-6-05(G)(3) 

regarding disclosure of rates, terms, and conditions for detariffed services, including: 
• citation to the appropriate Web Page if any, in accordance with rule 4901:1-6-

05(G)(4), and/or 
• copy of other materials and publications to be used to comply with 4901:1-6-

05(G)(3). 
 Exhibit E One-time customer notice of detariffing and related changes consistent with rule 

4901:1-06-16(B) , including where customers may find the information regarding such 
services as required by rule 4901:1-6-05(G)(3). 

 Exhibit F Affidavit that the Customer Notice described in Exhibit C has been sent to Customers. 





EXHIBIT A 
 
 

EXISTING AFFECTED TARIFF PAGES 





































































































EXHIBITB 
 
 

PROPOSED REVISED TARIFF PAGES 



TWIN CITY CAPITAL, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2 
D/B/A SMALL BUSINESS AMERICA Original Page No. 1 
D/B/A AMERICAN SELECT 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 
 
 

 
Issued:  July 7, 2008 Effective:  July 7, 2008 

 
Issued by: Jon Greene, Managing Member 

TWIN CITY CAPITAL, LLC 
d/b/a SMALL BUSINESS AMERICA d/b/a AMERICAN SELECT 
7300 Hudson Blvd N #265 
Oakdale, MN  55128 

 
 
 
 
 

TITLE PAGE 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF 
 

OF 
 

TWIN CITY CAPITAL, LLC D/B/A SMALL BUSINESS AMERICA D/B/A AMERICAN SELECT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Toll Services, except for Customer Deposits, Return Check Charge and Late Payment Charges 
are now located in the Company's Pricing Guide and may also be viewed at the Company's 
headquarters: 7300 Hudson Blvd N #265, Oakdale, MN  55128. 
 
 
"Customers have certain rights and responsibilities under the Minimum Telephone Service 
Standards (Ohio Adm. Code 4901:1-5)(MTSS). These safeguards can be found in the Appendix 
to Ohio Adm. Code 4901:1-5-03, which is entitled "Telephone Customer Rights and 
Responsibilities". These rights and responsibilities include complaint handling, ordering 
or changing service, service repair, payment of bills, and disconnection and 
reconnection of service. 



TWIN CITY CAPITAL, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2 
D/B/A SMALL BUSINESS AMERICA Original Page No. 2 
D/B/A AMERICAN SELECT 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 
 
 

 
Issued:  July 7, 2008 Effective:  July 7, 2008 

 
Issued by: Jon Greene, Managing Member 

TWIN CITY CAPITAL, LLC 
d/b/a SMALL BUSINESS AMERICA d/b/a AMERICAN SELECT 
7300 Hudson Blvd N #265 
Oakdale, MN  55128 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

Title Page...................................................................................................................................... 1 
 
Table of Contents.......................................................................................................................... 2 
 
Return Check Charge .................................................................................................................. .3 
 
Late Payment Charge ................................................................................................................... 3 
 
Customer Deposits ....................................................................................................................... 3 



TWIN CITY CAPITAL, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2 
D/B/A SMALL BUSINESS AMERICA Original Page No. 3 
D/B/A AMERICAN SELECT 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 
 
 

 
Issued:  July 7, 2008 Effective:  July 7, 2008 

 
Issued by: Jon Greene, Managing Member 

TWIN CITY CAPITAL, LLC 
d/b/a SMALL BUSINESS AMERICA d/b/a AMERICAN SELECT 
7300 Hudson Blvd N #265 
Oakdale, MN  55128 

1.1 Return Check Charge 
 
A return check charge of $25.00 will be assessed for checks returned for insufficient 
funds. Any applicable return check charges will be assessed according to the terms and 
conditions of this tariff and pursuant to Ohio law and Commission regulations. At the 
option of the Company, this charge may be waived because of extenuating 
circumstances (i.e. bank error). 
 

1.2 Late Payment Charge 
 
If any portion of the payment is not received by the Company, or if any portion of the 
payment is received by the Company in funds that are not immediately available, within 
thirty (30) days after the billing date, are subject to late payment penalty charges of 1.5% 
per month. The late payment charge will not be applied to previous late payment 
charges that have assessed against but not paid for, but will apply to the accumulated 
services for which the Customer is in arrears. Late payment charges will be applied 
without discrimination. 
 

1.3 Deposits 
 
Company will not require deposits or advance payments by Customers for services. 



TWIN CITY CAPITAL, LLC Ohio Service Catalog 
d/b/a SMALL BUSINESS AMERICA d/b/a AMERICAN SELECT Original Page 1 
7300 Hudson Blvd N #265 
Oakdale, MN  55128 

 
Interexchange Telecommunications Services 

 

 
Issued:  July 7, 2008 

 
 
 

PRICE LIST 
 

FOR 
 

DETARIFFED 
 

INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES 
 

PROVIDED BY 
 

TWIN CITY CAPITAL, LLC D/B/A SMALL BUSINESS AMERICA D/B/A AMERICAN SELECT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Price List includes the interexchange services offered to Customers within the State of 
Ohio that are detariffed by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio. 
 
The general terms and conditions applicable to the services listed in this Price list are contained 
in P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2 on file with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio. 
 
Copies of the Tariff on file with the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio may be inspected during 
normal business hours at the Company’s principal place of business at 7300 Hudson Blvd N 
#265, Oakdale, MN  55128. 



TWIN CITY CAPITAL, LLC Ohio Service Catalog 
d/b/a SMALL BUSINESS AMERICA d/b/a AMERICAN SELECT Original Page 2 
7300 Hudson Blvd N #265 
Oakdale, MN  55128 

 
Interexchange Telecommunications Services 

 

 
Issued:  July 7, 2008 

Outbound Services 
 
General 
 
Unless otherwise stated in the Tariff, the method of provisioning a specific Outbound Service is 
determined by the Company, and the selection of the Designated Underlying Carrier is made by 
the Company. Switched Access outbound Services are only available in equal access areas. All 
outbound Services are interstate Services with the Customer having the option to use the 
Service to place intrastate calls. The Company's rate plans are offered based on the Customer's 
Total Usage. For the purpose of the selection of the Service and associated billing plan, the 
Service and billing plan selected at the time of the order is provisioned will remain in effect until 
requested to be changed by the Customer. 
 
SBA One Plus 

 
SBA One Plus is a long distance pricing plan available to low volume Business 
Customers that utilize Switched Access to reach the long distance network and 
subscribe a. minimum of one line to this Service. There is no minimum monthly usage 
commitment for this service. The initial period is sixty seconds (60) or fraction thereof 
and the additional period is each sixty seconds (60) or fraction thereof. 
 
SBA One Plus has two rate elements, a monthly recurring charge and a usage rate per 
billing increment or fraction thereof. 
 
The Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) is $4.90. 
 
The rate per minute or fraction thereof is $0.199. 
 

SBA Advantage Plus 
 
SBA Premium Plus is a long distance pricing plan available to Business Customers that 
utilize Switched Access to reach the long distance network, subscribe a minimum of 
three (3) lines to this Service, and have a minimum Monthly Usage of $100.00. The 
initial period is sixty seconds (60) or fraction thereof and the additional period is each 
sixty seconds (60) or fraction thereof. 
 
SBA Advantage Plus has two rate elements, a monthly recurring charge and a usage 
rate per billing increment or fraction thereof. 
 
The Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) is $4.90. 
 
The rate per minute or fraction thereof is $0.1416. 



TWIN CITY CAPITAL, LLC Ohio Service Catalog 
d/b/a SMALL BUSINESS AMERICA d/b/a AMERICAN SELECT Original Page 3 
7300 Hudson Blvd N #265 
Oakdale, MN  55128 

 
Interexchange Telecommunications Services 

 

 
Issued:  July 7, 2008 

Inbound Services 
 
General 
 
Inbound Service permits calls to be completed to the Customer's location without charge to the 
calling party. Access to the Service is gained by dialing a ten digit telephone number, (Toll Free 
Prefix) NXX-XXXX, which terminates at the Customer's location. 
 
SBA Toll Free 

 
SBA Toll Free is a inbound long distance pricing plan available to Business Customers 
and Residential Customers that utilize Switched Access to reach the long distance 
network. The initial period is sixty seconds (60) or fraction thereof and the additional 
period is each sixty seconds (60) or fraction thereof. 
 
SBA Toll Free has two rate elements, a monthly recurring charge and a usage rate per 
billing increment or fraction thereof. 
 
The Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) is $4.90. 
 
The rate per minute or fraction thereof is $0.15. 



TWIN CITY CAPITAL, LLC Ohio Service Catalog 
d/b/a SMALL BUSINESS AMERICA d/b/a AMERICAN SELECT Original Page 4 
7300 Hudson Blvd N #265 
Oakdale, MN  55128 

 
Interexchange Telecommunications Services 

 

 
Issued:  July 7, 2008 

Travel Card Services 
 
General 
 
Travel card Services enable the End User to originate a call from a touch tone telephone by 
dialing a toll free access number, a valid calling card number, and PIN. All travel card Services 
are interstate Services with the Customer having the option to use the Service to place 
intrastate calls. 
 
SBA Travel Card 

 
The SBA Travel Card is available to Business Customers and Residential Customers 
that subscribe to one of the Company's Outbound Service offerings. The initial period is 
sixty seconds (60) or fraction thereof and the additional period is each sixty seconds (60) 
or fraction thereof. 
 
SBA Travel Card has two rate elements, a connection charge and a usage rate per 
billing increment or fraction thereof. 
 
The Connection Charge is $0.25. 
 
The rate per minute or fraction thereof is $0.15. 
 
Calls originating from Payphones will incur a Payphone Surcharge. 



TWIN CITY CAPITAL, LLC Ohio Service Catalog 
d/b/a SMALL BUSINESS AMERICA d/b/a AMERICAN SELECT Original Page 5 
7300 Hudson Blvd N #265 
Oakdale, MN  55128 

 
Interexchange Telecommunications Services 

 

 
Issued:  July 7, 2008 

Directory Assistance 
 
Description of Service 

 
Intrastate Directory Assistance involves the supplying of assistance in determining or 
attempting to determine the telephone number of a party. 
 

Availability of Service 
 
Directory assistance is available to any Customer that has access to the directory 
assistance bureau of the Designated Underlying Carrier. 
 
The charge is $1.10 per call. 
 

Payphone Surcharge 
 
Pursuant to the FCC's Order in CC Docket 96-128, this surcharge applies only to dial-around 
calls, i.e., calls originating using a Customer's toll free numbers and/or Calling Cards, from 
payphone instruments. This surcharge does not apply for 0+ call for which the payphone 
provider would otherwise receive compensation. The Customer will pay the Company a per call 
surcharge of $0.30 per call for all such traffic. 



EXHIBIT C 
 
 

SUMMARY OF CHANGES 
 

All services have been removed from this replacement tariff. 



 
Section Number and Services Removed Pages Removed 
 

 



 
Section Number and Services Removed Pages Removed 
 

 



EXHIBIT D 
 
 

EXPLANATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 4901:1-
6-05(G)(3) REGARDING DISCLOSURE OF RATES, 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR DETARIFFED 
SERVICES 

 
Web Address, and Company physical address where Customers may obtain copies 
of the materials and publications in Compliances with Rules 4901: 1-6-05(G)(4) 

and 4901: 1-6-05(G)(3). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This tariff, P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2 filed by TWIN CITY CAPITAL, LLC D/B/A SMALL BUSINESS 
AMERICA D/B/A AMERICAN SELECT, cancels and replaces, in its entirety, the current tariff 

on file with the Commission, P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 1. 
 

This tariff is being replaced in accordance with Ohio Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD, dated 
September 26, 2007. Detariffed services are available at the Company's headquarters: 7300 

Hudson Blvd N #265, Oakdale, MN  55128. 



EXHIBIT E 
 
 

CUSTOMER NOTICE 
 

Copy of the Customer Notice of detariffing and related changes 4901: 1-06-16(B) 
to include where customers may find the information regarding such services as 

required by rule 4901: 1-6-05(G)(3). 







EXHIBIT F 
 
 

CUSTOMER NOTICE AFFIDAVIT 





This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

7/7/2008 2:28:03 PM

in

Case No(s). 08-0861-TP-ATA

Summary: Application Twin City Capital's IXC detariffing application and supporting
documentation in compliance with Case No. 06-1345-TP-ORD. electronically filed by Mr.
Patrick D. Crocker on behalf of Twin City Capital, LLC d/b/a Small Business America d/b/a
American Select
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